

No. 12-17

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARK J. MCBURNEY and ROGER W. HURLBERT,
Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL YOUNG, JR., Deputy Commissioner and
Director, Division of Child Support Enforcement,
Commonwealth of Virginia and THOMAS C. LITTLE,
Director, Real Estate Assessment Division, Henrico
County, Commonwealth of Virginia,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS,
ARS TECHNICA, AUTOMATTIC, CENTER FOR
INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING, DAILY KOS, GRIST,
MATTHEW LEE, MUCKROCK, TECHDIRT, AND
TUMBLR IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Marvin Ammori
Counsel of Record
1899 L St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-505-3680
marvin@ammorigroup.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

Kevin M. Goldberg
Fletcher, Heald &
Hildreth PLC
1300 N. 17th St., Ste. 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
703-812-0462
goldberg@fhhlaw.com
*Counsel for American
Society of News Editors*

Paul Sieminski
General Counsel,
Automattic
60 29th St. #343
San Francisco, CA 94110
415-290-0726
pes@automattic.com

Judy Alexander
The Law Office of
Judy Alexander
2302 Bobcat Trail
Soquel, CA 95073
831-462-1692
jalexander@
judyallexanderlaw.com
*Counsel for the Center for
Investigative Reporting*

Adam C. Bonin
The Law Office of
Adam C. Bonin
1900 Market St., 4th Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-864-8002
adam@boninlaw.com
Counsel for Daily Kos

Matthew Lee
Inner City Press
Room L 253 B, UN HQ
New York, NY 10017
718-716-3540
Matthew.lee@
innercitypress.com

Ari Shahdadi
General Counsel,
Tumblr
35 E 21st St., 6E
New York, NY 10010
212-796-5360 x7012
ari@tumblr.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court’s Guidance is Needed on the Constitutionality of Citizens-Only Provisions of State FOIA Laws.	6
A. Journalists Often Rely on State FOIA Requests to Gather and Analyze National News for Citizens in Every State.....	6
B. Journalists Face Conflicting Circuit Court Precedent and Ongoing Litigation. ..	10
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Attempt in the Decision Below to Distinguish Conflicting Third Circuit Precedent Fails and Provides No Guidance to Journalists.	11
II. Virginia’s Exemption for <i>Some</i> Out-of-State Journalists Compounds the Harm by Inviting Discrimination Against <i>Other</i> Journalists.	15
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Cases	
Lee v. Minner, 458 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2006)	11, 12
McBurney v. Young, 667 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13, 22
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	20
 State Statutes and Materials	
ALA. CODE § 36-12-40 (2012)	10
ARK. CODE ANN.§ 25-19-105 (West 2012)	10
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 29, §10003 (2012).....	10
GA. CODE ANN. §50-18-71(a) (West 2012).....	10
MO. ANN. STAT. § 109.180 (West 2012).....	10
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 91-A:4 (2012)	10
N.J. STAT. ANN. §47:1A-1 (West 2012)	10
Op. Att’y Gen. Ala. No. 2001-107 (Mar. 1, 2001).....	11
TENN. CODE ANN. § 10-7-503 (West 2012).....	10
VA. CODE ANN. § 2.2-3704(A) (West 2012)	10, 15

Other Authorities

- A.J. Liebling, *Do You Belong in Journalism?*,
THE NEW YORKER, May 14, 1960 19
- About TechDirt,,
<http://www.techdirt.com/about.php> (last
visited July 29, 2012) 17
- About Us – ProPublica,
<http://www.propublica.org/about> (last visited
July 29, 2012) 17
- About Us | Ars Technica,
<http://arstechnica.com/about-us/> (last visited
July 29, 2012) 16
- About Us | The Daily Caller,
<http://www.dailycaller.com/footer/about-us/>
(last visited July 29, 2012) 17
- Adam Clark Estes, *The Huffington Post Passes
The New York Times in Traffic*, THE
ATLANTIC WIRE, June 9, 2011 17
- ADAM SMITH, AN INQUIRY INTO THE NATURE
AND CAUSES OF THE WEALTH OF NATIONS 16
(Edwin Cannan, ed., Methuen 1904) (1776)..... 13
- App Store – The Daily Caller,
[http://itunes.apple.com/us/app/the-daily-
caller/id381099982?mt=8](http://itunes.apple.com/us/app/the-daily-caller/id381099982?mt=8) (last visited Aug. 1,
2012)..... 16

Carey Gilliam & Yinka Adegoke, <i>Google Unveils Ultrafast Internet/TV in Kansas City</i> , REUTERS, July 27, 2012.....	21
Charlotte Albright, <i>License Plate Readers Spark Privacy Concerns</i> , NPR.ORG, July 26, 2012.....	7
Frederic Lardinois, <i>Study: Half Of The Top 100 Blogs Now Use WordPress</i> , TECHCRUNCH, Apr. 11, 2012.	21
G.W. Schulz, <i>DEA Installs License-Plate Recognition Devices Near Southwest Border</i> , ARS TECHNICA, July 11 2012	8
Jason Koebler, <i>Police to Use Drones for Spying on Citizens</i> , U.S. NEWS, Aug. 23, 2012	8
JOHN B. HARRIGAN, FED. COMM. COMM’N., BROADBAND ADOPTION AND USE IN AMERICA (2010)	20
Keach Hagey, <i>Huffington Post, Politico Win Pulitzer Prizes</i> , WALL ST. J., Apr. 16, 2012	17
Maria Aspan, <i>As Blogs Proliferate, a Gadfly With Accreditation at the U.N.</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 30, 2007.....	12
Mike Kessler, <i>The Pest Who Shames Companies Into Fixing Security Flaws</i> , WIRED, Nov. 23, 2011	18

PEW RESEARCH CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE & THE PRESS, INTERNET GAINS ON TELEVISION AS PUBLIC’S MAIN NEWS SOURCE (2011)	21
Press Release, Talking Points Memo, Talking Points Memo Audience up 79% in March; Readers Driving Growth with Social Media and Sharing (Apr. 5, 2010).....	17
STEVEN WALDMAN, WORKING GROUP ON INFORMATION NEEDS OF COMMUNITIES, FED. COMM. COMM’N., THE INFORMATION NEEDS OF COMMUNITIES (2011).....	9, 19, 20
Virginia State Police Drone Documents Muckrock, https://www.muckrock.com/foi/virginia- 128/Virginia-state-police-drone-documents- 1491/ (last visited Aug. 26, 2012).....	8
Virginia State Police Drone Documents Muckrock, https://www.muckrock.com/foi/virginia- 128/Virginia-state-police-drone-documents- 1661/ (last visited Aug. 26, 2012).....	8
